

No. 99-830

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DON STENBERG,
Attorney General of the State of Nebraska, et al.,
Petitioner,

v.

LERoy CARHART,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RELIGIOUS COALITION
FOR REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE, FIFTY-THREE
OTHER RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS AND
RELIGIOUSLY AFFILIATED ORGANIZATIONS,
AND FOURTEEN CLERGY AND LAYPERSONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed March 29, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Act Impermissibly Intrudes Upon Individual Decisions About Family Protected by the Right of Individual Privacy and Religious Liberty	4
II. The Variety of Religious Views About Abortion Prohibits Nebraska from Enacting Legislation That Interferes with a Woman's Right To Terminate Her Pregnancy.....	9
III. The Act Imposes an Undue Burden on the Right of Women – Religious and Non-Religious – To Decide Whether or Not To Terminate a Pregnancy, and Is Therefore Unconstitutional Under <i>Casey</i>	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	6
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	4
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Neb. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	8
<i>McRae v. Califano</i> , 491 F. Supp. 630 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds sub nom. Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	11, 15
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v.</i> <i>Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 22
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	5
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	6, 7
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5, 7, 23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-326(9), 28-328(1)-(4)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
BOOKS AND ARTICLES	
<i>Abortion and Catholicism: The American Debate</i> (Patricia Beattie Jung & Thomas A. Shannon eds., 1988)	10
Baum, Gregory, "Abortion: An Ecumenical Dilemma," <i>Commonweal</i> , Nov. 30, 1973, at 231	10
Bleich, J. David, "Abortion in Halakhic Litera- ture," in <i>Jewish Bioethics</i> 134 (Fred Rosner & J. David Bleich eds., 1979)	18
Bial, Morrison D., <i>Liberal Judaism at Home: The Practices of Modern Reform Judaism</i> (Rev. ed. 1971)	19
Donin, Hayim Halevy, <i>To Be a Jew</i> (1972)	17, 18
Feldman, David M., <i>Marital Relations, Birth Con- trol, and Abortion in Jewish Law</i> (1986)	17
Goodstein, Laurie, "Religious Leaders Back Abor- tion Ban Veto," <i>Wash. Post</i> , Apr. 30, 1996, at A4	22
Jakobovits, Immanuel, "Jewish Views on Abor- tion," in <i>Jewish Bioethics</i> 118 (Fred Rosner & J. David Bleich eds., 1979)	18
Segers, Mary C., "Abortion and the Culture," in <i>Abortion</i> 229 (Sidney Callahan & Daniel Cal- lahan eds., 1984)	10
Swomley, John M., "The 'Partial-Birth' Debate in 1998," <i>The Humanist</i> , Mar. 1998, at 5	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Catholics for a Free Choice, <i>Prayerfully Pro-Choice: Resources for Worship</i> (Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice 1999).....	10
Central Conference of American Rabbis, Resolution (1980)	18
Churchwide Assembly of the Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, Social Teaching Statement on Abortion (1991).....	16
<i>Covenant and Creation: Theological Reflections on Contraception and Abortion</i> , 195th General Assembly of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) (1983).....	14, 15
The Declaration on Abortion of the Sacred Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith (1974).....	10
General Board, American Baptist Churches in the USA (1988).....	12
Letter of 729 Rabbis in Support of the President's Veto of H.R. 1122 (Sept. 10, 1998).....	18
Letter to President Clinton from Religious Leaders (Apr. 29, 1996)	22
Lintner, Rev. Dr. Jay, <i>Statement on Partial-Birth Abortions Urging the Senate To Sustain President Clinton's Veto of H.R. 1122</i> (Sept. 17, 1998)	14
Lutheran Women's Caucus, Convocation Gathering (1990)	17
Minutes of the 204th General Assembly of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) (1992).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mollenkott, Virginia Ramey, <i>Respecting the Moral Agency of Women</i>	11
Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice, <i>Partial Compassion: Legislative Attacks on Abortion</i>	22
71st General Convention, Episcopal Church, Resolution No. 1994-A054 (1994)	12
Simmons, Paul D., <i>Personhood, the Bible, and the Abortion Debate</i>	11
Unitarian Universalist Association, 1993 General Resolution, <i>Federal Legislation for Choice</i>	19
Unitarian Universalist Association, 1987 General Resolution, <i>Right to Choose</i>	19
United Church of Christ, <i>Abortion: A Resolution of the 12th General Synod of the United Church of Christ</i> (1979).....	13
United Church of Christ, <i>Sexuality and Abortion: A Faithful Response, A Resolution of the 16th General Synod of the United Church of Christ</i> (1987)	13
United Methodist Church, <i>The Book of Discipline of the United Methodist Church</i> (1996).....	16
United Methodist Church, <i>Resolution on Responsible Parenthood</i> (1988).....	16
United Methodist Church, <i>Responsible Parenthood and the Church in Mission</i> (1992)	16
United Synagogue of Conservative Judaism, Resolution (1991)	18
Zwerin, Raymond A. & Shapiro, Richard J., <i>Abortion: Perspectives from Jewish Traditions</i>	17
